

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/4/2019 4:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96264-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF WASHINGTON

VALERIE SAMPSON and DAVID RAYMOND, on their own behalf and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Arizona corporation, KNIGHT
REFRIGERATED, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, and
KNIGHT PORT SERVICES, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Respondents/Defendants.

Respondents/Defendants' Corrected Answering Brief

Paul Cowie
John Ellis
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Seventeenth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: 415.434.9100
Fax: 415.434.3947

Karin Vogel
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP
501 West Broadway
19th Floor
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: 619.338.6500
Fax: 619.234.3815

Anthony Todaro
Jeffrey DeGroot
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104-7029
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801

Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts	3
B. Procedural History	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Defendants’ Piecework Compensation Plans Directly Pay Drivers for All Activities Associated With Completing Trips	9
1. Completed trips are the relevant “piece”	11
2. The work activities at issue are part of the “piece” of completing trips	14
B. Washington Determines Minimum Wage Compliance for Non-Agricultural Piecework Employees on a Workweek Basis and Applies Piecework Earnings to All Time Worked in a Workweek.....	16
1. WAC 296-126-021 unambiguously approves workweek averaging for non- agricultural employees paid “wholly” on a piecework basis.....	17
2. WAC 296-126-021 is a valid regulation within the scope of Department of Labor & Industries’ legislative mandate	22
3. WAC 296-126-021 is consistent with the Washington Minimum Wage Act.....	27
4. The permissibility of workweek averaging for non-agricultural piecework employees has been confirmed by federal courts, the Department of Labor & Industries, the Washington Attorney General, and this Court	35
C. Plaintiffs’ Position Elevates Form Over Substance and Imperils Traditional Piecework.....	41

D.	If Plaintiffs' Novel Theory Is Adopted, It Should Be Given Prospective Application Only	47
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 115 Wn.App. 452 (2003)	25
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 174 Wn.2d 851 (2012)	30
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 155 Wn.2d 430 (2005)	24
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> 183 Wn.App. 769 (2014)	20
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> 190 Wn.2d 612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cascade Sec. Bank v. Butler</i> 88 Wn.2d 777 (1977)	48
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> 158 Wn.2d 194 (2006)	18, 22
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> 146 Wn.2d 1 (2002)	32
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> 140 Wn.2d 291 (2000)	30
<i>Edelman v. State ex rel. P.D.C.</i> 152 Wn.2d 584 (2004)	23
<i>Hama Co. v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> 85 Wn.2d 441 (1975)	28
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> 191 Wn.2d 751 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> 141 Wn.2d 517 (2000)	30, 43

<i>Lenander v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 186 Wn.2d 393 (2016)	23
<i>Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> 183 Wn.2d at 649 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> 166 Wn.2d 264 (2009)	47
<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 98 Wn.App. 791 (2000)	35
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> 179 Wn.2d 59 (2013)	48
<i>Mynatt v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> 183 Wn.App. 253 (2014)	25
<i>Nat'l Can Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 109 Wn.2d 878 (1988)	48
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Arnold</i> 198 Wn.App. 842 (2017)	36
<i>Piper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 120 Wn.App. 886 (2004)	22
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control</i> 151 Wn.2d 568 (2004)	26, 39
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> 142 Wn.2d 68 (2000)	28
<i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> 185 Wn.2d 171 (2016)	11
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> 136 Wn.2d 152 (1998)	24
<i>Schneider v. Snyder's Foods, Inc.</i> 116 Wn.App. 706 (2003)	25

<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emps. Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> 139 Wn.2d 824 (2000)	34, 46
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 159 Wn.2d 868 (2007)	17, 26, 39
<i>State v. Delgado</i> 148 Wn.2d 723 (2003)	44, 45
<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> 114 Wn.2d 828 (1990)	44, 45
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Security, Inc.</i> 162 Wn.2d 42 (2007)	34
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Wn.Tr. Bank</i> 186 Wn.2d 921 (2016)	10
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 148 Wn.2d 637 (2003)	23, 28, 30
<i>Waste Mgmt. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> 123 Wn.2d 621 (1994)	28
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distrib. Co.</i> 164 Wn.App. 196 (2011)	25
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. City of Bellingham</i> 128 Wn.2d 537 (1996)	20
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs.</i> 556 F.3d 920, 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Agrilink Foods, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> 153 Wn.2d 392, 396 (2005)	18
<i>Blankenship v. Thurston Motor Lines, Inc.</i> 415 F.2d 1193 (4th Cir. 1969)	31

<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	47
<i>Douglas v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	30, 31
<i>Dove v. Coupe</i> 759 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Helde v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> 2:12-cv-00904-RSL at Dkt. 52 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers, Inc.</i> 786 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	22
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> 868 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Mendis v. Schneider Nat'l Carriers Inc</i> 2016 WL 6650992 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	7, 41
<i>Morrison v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> 713 F. Supp. 664 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	43
<i>United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.</i> 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960).....	31
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	44
<u>State: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Dep't of Labor & Indus., Admin. Order No. 74-9	24
Industrial Welfare Act.....	23
RCW 34.05.570	23
RCW 43.22.270	23, 25, 27

RCW 43.22.282	27
RCW 49.12	23, 24, 40
RCW 49.12.005	24
RCW 49.12.091	23
RCW 49.46	23
RCW 49.46.020	24, 26, 28, 40
RCW 49.46.040	24
RCW 49.46.810	24
RCW 49.48.040	24
RCW 49.52.050	35
WAC 296-126.....	25, 27
WAC 296-126-001.....	2, 32
WAC 296-126-021.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 296-131-020.....	32, 33
Wage Rebate Act	45
Washington Minimum Wage Act.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
49 C.F.R. § 396.1	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	7
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	31
Class Action Fairness Act of 2004.....	7
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).....	30, 31

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 1452 (10th ed. 2014)29
